
 

 

 

 

Despatched: 28.05.14 

 

CABINET  

05 June 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Fleming  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Ms. Lowe 

Cllrs. Hogarth, Ramsay and Piper 

 

 

 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Committee held on 8 May 2014 and 13 May 2014, 

as a correct record 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 

 

 
 

 

4. Matters referred from Council (if any) 

 

  

5. Matters referred from the Audit Committee and 

Scrutiny Committee (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 

(Executive) of the Constitution) (if any) 

 

 

 
 

 

6. Recommendations from the Cabinet Advisory 

Committees  

 

 

 

 a) Provisional Outturn 2013/14 and Carry 

Forward Requests (Finance & Resources 

Advisory Committee, 3 June 2014) 

 

To follow  

7. Membership of Local Planning & Environment 

Advisory Committee  

 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

 
David Lagzdins 

Tel: 01732 227350 

8. Flood Support - Repair & Renew Grants - revised 

guidelines  

 

(Pages 13 - 24) 

 
Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 227335 

9. Provisional Outturn 2013/14 and Carry Forward 

Requests  

 

(Pages 25 - 50) 

 
Helen Martin 

Tel: 01732 227483 



 

 

 

� Indicates a Key Decision 
� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

 

    

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

59 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Bosley, Ms. Lowe and Ramsay 

 

 Cllrs. Brookbank, Dickins, Edwards-Winser, Firth, McGarvey, Piper, 

Mrs. Purves and Scholey were also present. 

 

 

103. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 10 April 2014, be 

approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

104. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

105. Questions from Members  

 
The Portfolio Holder Housing & Community Safety, and Ward Councillor for Otford and 

Shoreham commented on the anxiety that had been caused by the decision at the 

previous meeting on ‘Gypsy and Traveller Plan - Site Options Consultation’ for all 

residents but particularly those in Shoreham and asked whether it was possible to keep 

as close as possible to the minimum statutory consultation period of 6 weeks so that the 

results of the consultation could be known as soon as possible. 

 

The Chairman advised that the consultation was to allow comment and consultation on 

potential sites and the opportunity for other sites to be identified and brought forward, so 

whilst it would be as timely as possible enough time was needed to identify other sites.  

The Planning Policy Team Leader advised that the 6 weeks consultation period was the 

statutory minimum, the Council usually ran these consultations for a period of 8 – 10 

weeks, I this case it was believed that an 8 week period would be appropriate.  During 

this period small consultation events would also be held with local communities and the 

Gypsy and Traveller communities. 

 

The Chairman informed the Cabinet th
[...]
ction 100B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chairman 

advised that he had agreed to accept an urgent matter - ‘Flood Support Schemes’ and 

the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee had been satisfied that the making of this key 

decision was urgent and could not reasonably be deferred pursuant to Regulation 11 of 

the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 

(England) Regulations 2012. 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 8 May 2014 

61 

 

The matter was urgent because Government funding was available for people who had 

suffered flooding this Winter and it needed to be distributed as quickly as possible. The 

scheme guidelines had been drafted urgently following the very recent receipt of the 

grant guidelines from Government therefore missing the five clear day publication of the 

agenda and the Key Decision notice with the required 28 days. The decision needed to 

be taken as soon as possible so as not to delay access to funding for those in need and 

the next meeting of the Cabinet was not until June 2014. 

 

The urgent matter was taken as Agenda Item 10. 

 

107. Matters referred from Council  

 
There were none. 

 

108. Matters referred from the Audit Committee and Scrutiny Committee (Paragraph 

5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
There were none. 

 

109. Recommendations from the Cabinet Advisory Committees  

 
a) Safeguarding Policy (Housing & Community Safety Advisory Committee,  Minute 

39 - 29 April 2014) 

 

This was considered under Minute 111. 

 

 

b) Community Safety Action Plan (Housing & Community Safety Advisory Committee, 
Minute 40 - 29 April 2014) 

 

This was considered under Minute 112. 

 

110. Budget: Council Tax Support Funding for Town and Parish Councils  

 
The Chairman explained that this report was being brought back with numerous 

appendices so that Full Council could see all information and that he would be proposing 

that Cabinet recom
[...]
ts in Towns and Parishes which 

had raised their precept would in effect be taxed twice.  Many Members commented that 

their parishes would not know what to do with the money if passed on and it would end 

up in their reserves.  The main reason the report was coming forward was because the 

resolutions concerning this aspect had been part of a composite resolution agreed by 

Council and the advice received was that it needed to be shown to be a clear and 

considered separate decision. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted the considerations given to impacts under the Public Sector Equality 

Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That all of the following options be recommended to Council to 

consider: 

 

a) An amount of funding is passed to Town and Parish Councils for Council Tax 

Support in 2014/15 equivalent to the amount passed on in 2013/14 less 

24% (the Council’s reduction in Revenue Support Grant); 

b) A different amount is passed to Town and Parish Councils for Council Tax 

Support in 2014/15; 

c) No funding is passed to Town and Parish Councils for Council Tax Support in 

2014/15. 

 

111. Safeguarding Policy  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing & Community Safety presented a report which sought 

approval for the adoption of the updated Safeguarding Policy to enable the Council to 

more effectively meet its statutory responsibilities under s. 11 of the Children’s Act 2004 

and follow guidance published by the Department of Health and Kent County Council in 

relation to vulnerable adults.  The main advantage was that the guidance to Officers was 

now more comprehensive and made sure contractors and volunteers were aware of their 

professional and moral obligations for Safeguarding.  The Policy was intended to apply to 

all staff, Members of the Council, contractors and volunteers, and also clarified the 

District Council’s responsibility for ensuring that any organisation that received funding 

from the District Council had appropriate policies in place to safeguard children and 

vulnerable adults.  Members noted and considered the relevant minute and 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 8 May 2014 

63 

 

recommendations received from the Housing & Community Safety Advisory Committee 

who had considered the same report.   

 

The Chief Officer Communities and Business advised that it had more recently been 

updated in light of a new important piece of legislation the Children and Families Act 

2014.   

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 
 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council to adopt the updated Safeguarding 

Policy for the protection of children and vulnerable adults. 

 

112. Community Safety Action Plan  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing & Community Safety presented a report which sought 

approval for the adoption of the Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy & Action 

Plan 2014/15.  It took into account the Strategic Assessment undertaken between 

September 2012 and October 2013 and more up-to-date data where available.  Eight 

priorities had been highlighted for 2014/15, which were: road safety; anti-social 

behaviour including environmental crime; domestic abuse; vehicle crime; burglary 

dwelling & burglary other than dwelling; young people’s Issues; substance misuse ; and 

theft.  Members noted and considered the relevant minute and recommendations 

received from the Housing & Community Safety Advisory Committee who had considered 

the same report.   

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that the Sevenoaks District 

Community Safety Action Plan be adopted. 

 

113. Flood Support Schemes  

 
The Chief Officer Communities & Business presented an urgent report which set out 

information about the Repair and Renew Grant.  The Government was making funding 

available to the Council to fund the scheme, which would help properties and businesses 

in the District who had been affected by flooding to put flood resilience measures in 

place to reduce the risk of future flooding.   The maximum amount of funding available 

was £5,000 per property. The Council would have to forward fund the schemes claiming 

back quarterly from DEFRA.   

 

It was noted that only nine applications had been received for the Business support 

scheme.  There were already 20 expressions of interest in the Repair and Renew funding 

and Officers would be checking to see whether some may be more suitable to apply 

under the Business Support funding.   

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 8 May 2014 

64 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 
 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That  

 

i) the guidelines for the Council’s Repair and Renew Grant, as set out at 

Appendix B to the report, be agreed; and  

 

ii) authority delegated to the Portfolio Holder for Economic and Community 

Development to approve grants. 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

 

This notice was published on 12 May 2014.   The decision contained in Minute 113 

takes effect on 19 May 2014.  

 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.55 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



1 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2014 commencing at 7.30 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Ms. Lowe, Ramsay and Piper 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr.  Hogarth 

 

WELCOME 

 

The Chairman welcomed Cllr Piper to his first meeting as as the new Portfolio Holder for 

Local Planning and Environment. 

 

1. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

2. To appoint the Membership of the Cabinet Advisory Committees for 2014/15  

 

The Cabinet considered a report which proposed the membership of the Cabinet Advisory 

Committees and the terms of reference as set out in the Appendix to the report.  It was 

noted that membership had been increased from 10 to 12 and that no Member could be 

Chairman of more than one Advisory Committee as agreed at Cabinet on 10 April 2014.  

The Chairman advised the Cabinet of one change to the Appenidx, that Cllr Mrs George 

was to replace Cllr Mrs Sargeant on the Housing & Community Safety Advisory 

Committee. 

Resolved:  That the quorum, memberships and terms of reference for the Cabinet 

Advisory Committees, subject to Cllr. Mrs George replacing Cllr. Mrs Sargeant on 

Housing & Community Safety Advisory Committee, be agreed as set out in the 

Appendix to the report. 

 

3. To appoint representatives on Outside Organisations  

 
Members considered the report which sought to confirm the Council’s executive 

appointments to other organisations. 

 

Resolved:  That the appointments to other organisations for the municipal year 

2014/15 as set out in the Appendix to the report, be confirmed. 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.32 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 13 May 2014 

2 

 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 1



 

MEMBERSHIP OF LOCAL PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

Cabinet – 5 June 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Legal and Governance 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: No  

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

Contact Officer David Lagzdins Ext. 7350 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  That the membership be reviewed and reduced to twelve. 

Reason for recommendation: Due to administrative error one too many majority party 

members were given seats on the Local Planning & Environment Advisory Committee.  

Introduction and Background 

1 At the Special meeting of Cabinet held on 13 May 2014, the memberships and 

terms of reference were agreed for all the Cabinet Advisory Committees.   

2 Unfortunately it was not apparent at the time that there had been an 

administrative error and there were actually one too many Conservative party 

members appointed to the Local Planning & Environment Advisory Committee. 

3 This report therefore seeks to rectify this situation, prior to the next meeting of this 

Advisory Committee on 1 July 2014, and asks Cabinet to review the membership 

and remove one majority party member. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no implications as a direct result of this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

The membership needs to reflect the terms of reference and comply with political 

proportionality. 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

Equality Impacts 
 

Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

a. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have potential to 

disadvantage or discriminate 

against different groups in the 

community? 

Yes / No Provide a full explanation of the potential 

impact (for all decision options being 

presented) on those people within the 

community who might share any of the 

following characteristics: 

− Ethnicity 

− Disability 

− Sex 

− Age 

− Religion / Belief 

− Sexual Orientation 

− Pregnancy & Maternity 

− Marital or Civil Partnership status 

− Gender reassignment 

You must also provide details of any 

evidence you have to demonstrate the 

potential impact.   

b. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have the potential to 

promote equality of 

opportunity? 

Yes / No 

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts 

identified above? 

 Include steps that could be taken for all 

decision options being presented.  

 

  

 

Appendices Appendix A - Membership 

Background Papers: Special Cabinet  Agenda & Minutes 13 May 2014  

 

Christine Nuttall 

Chief Officer for Legal and Governance 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 7



 

Appendix A 

 

Local Planning & Environment Advisory Committee 

Membership 

(12 Members to include Portfolio Holder: 10 Conservative, 1 Labour, 1 Liberal Democrat) 

Cabinet Member: Cllr. Piper 

Deputy Cabinet Members: Cllrs. Hunter and Searles 

Cllrs. Ball, Butler, Mrs Dawson, Dickins, Gaywood, Horwood, Mrs Purves, Mrs Sargeant 

Scholey, and Williamson  

Terms of Reference 

a) The Advisory Committee shall undertake policy initiation and development; 

b) The Advisory Committee shall consider such other matters as are referred to it by 

the Portfolio Holder;  

c) At the request of either Cabinet or the Audit Committee carry out specific research 

and development projects and to submit recommendations to Cabinet; 

d) The Advisory Committee shall develop and approve its annual work plan ensuring 

that there is efficient use of the Committee’s time; and 

e) The Cabinet Member be requested to provide a report to each meeting outlining 

their activities since the previous meeting any any decisions they intend to take in 

the following three months. 

f) Recommend and keep under review, governance arrangements for the 

prioritisation of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

Within the areas of responsibility of: Conservation; Development Control; Local Plan 

(formerly LDF); Planning Policy; Transport Policy; Direct Services; Climate Change; Energy 

Efficiency & Fuel Poverty; Street Cleansing; and Waste & Recycling. 

The Cabinet Advisory Committee to ensure that there is mutual respect and cooperation 

with all other Committees within the Council. Key Implications 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

FLOOD SUPPORT – REPAIR & RENEW GRANTS – REVISED GUIDELINES 

Cabinet – 5 June 2014 

Report of  Chief Officer Communities & Business 

Status: For Decision  

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: DEFRA has made changes to the Repair & Renew Grant that require 

this Council to make changes to its own Repair & Renew Grant guidelines. Members are 

asked to agree the amended guidelines.  

This report supports the Key Aim of Supporting and developing the local economy and 
the Community Plan Vision for Safe & Caring Communities, a Green & Healthy 

Environment and a Dynamic & Sustainable Economy. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Roddy Hogarth 

Contact Officer(s) Simon Davies, Ext 7374 

Recommendation to Cabinet:   

That the amended guidelines for the Council’s Repair and Renew Grant, as set out at 

Appendix A, are agreed. 

Reason for recommendation: Since the Repair & Renew Grant guidelines were agreed by 

Cabinet on 8 May 2014, DEFRA has changed their guidelines for the scheme. The Repair 

& Renew Grant guidelines have been amended in line with the updated DEFRA 

requirements.  

Introduction and Background 

1 Members will remember that guidelines for the Repair & Renew Grant were agreed 

by Cabinet on 8 May 2014. 

2 Since the guidelines were agreed, DEFRA has changed the guidance for the Repair 

& Renew Grant. A summary of the changes DEFRA has made to the scheme is set 

out as follows: 

a. Applicants no longer need to seek three quotations for any flood resilience 

work to their property. 

b. Applicants should be asked how they have identified the proposed costs for 

the resilience and/or resistance measures they are applying for and set out 

any steps they have undertaken to ensure that they are receiving value for 

money. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 

c. Applicants no longer need to seek a third party independent survey. 

3 Although there is now no requirement for applicants to provide three quotations or 

seek a third party independent survey, DEFRA still expect participating councils to 

undertake cost verification to ensure value for money. This will be undertaken by 

requesting applicants to provide at least one quotation and officers assessing the 

applicant’s statement relating to value for money. 

4 The reason that DEFRA has made these changes to the Repair & Renew Grant is 

that, in other areas, the requirement to supply three quotations is seen as 

deterring potential applicants from applying. 

5 Proposed changes to the Repair & Renew Grant Guidelines are set out at Appendix 

A, highlighted in red.  

6 The proposed changes to the Guidelines are within the requirements set out in the 

Council’s Code of Practice for Grantmaking (Appendix B). 

7 The appraisal process for the Repair & Renew Grant will remain unchanged. 

Applications for grants will be appraised according to the following criteria: 

i. The extent to which the business has been affected by flooding between 1st 

December 2013 and 31 March 2014; 

ii. Whether the proposed resilience measures are appropriate for the nature of 

flooding experienced; 

iii. That the applicant has demonstrated that they have sought value for money; 

iv. Whether any other known flood defence schemes have been committed to in 

the same area; 

v. Whether the applicant has received other public or insurance funds for the 

same measures; 

vi. Whether applicant businesses comply with state aid legislation; 

vii. The eligibility of applicants. 

8 The maximum level of grant as set out by DEFRA is unchanged, at £5,000 per 

applicant.  

Key Implications 

Financial 

9 Funding for the Repair and Renew Grant has been allocated by the Government.  

10 The Council will be required to forward fund this and claim back from Government 

retrospectively. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 8



 

Resources (Non-financial) 

11 The work connected with the Repair & Renew Grant administration will require 

additional staff time, which will need to be found from within existing resources. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

12 There are no legal or human rights issues relating to this report.   

Risk Mitigation 

The Council pays for works 

completed but DEFRA does not 

repay the full amount  

The Council has in place 
[...]
3 years to ensure the system is still effective.  This includes review of 

application forms, criteria, reporting etc. with feedback from applicants.   

General 

• There should be a SDC database which everyone can access which gives details of 

those groups who have applied for funding and the outcome. 

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 8



 

 

PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2013/14 AND CARRY FORWARD REQUESTS 

Cabinet - 5 June 2014 

Report of: Chief Finance Officer  

Status: For recommendation to Cabinet 

Also considered by: Finance and Resources Advisory Committee – 3 June 2014 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer Head of Finance – Helen Martin ext 7483 

Recommendation to Finance and Resources Advisory Committee that the 

recommendations below to Cabinet, be endorsed 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  It be RESOLVED that:  

(a) the Revenue ‘carry forward’ requests totalling £129,000 as set out in paragraph 

16 of the report be approved, subject to any amendments suggested by the 

Finance and Resources Advisory Committee; 

(b) the Capital carry forward request totalling £66,594, as set out in paragraph 17 of 

the report be approved, subject to any amendments suggested by the Finance and 

Resources Advisory Committee; and 

(c) a Flood Support Earmarked Reserve be established, and the income receipt of 

£172,000 be transferred to that reserve at the end of March 2014. 

Introduction 

1 Provisional Financial Outturn figures for 2013/14 are attached at Appendix A. 

These results will be presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 5 June 2014.  

2 The report also sets out the requests to carry forward unspent budgets into 

2014/15 for Revenue items.  In practice any items agreed for carry forward will be 

set aside in an Earmarked Reserve to be used to finance those costs in 2014/15. 

3 2013/14 was the third year of a four-year savings plan, which set out to achieve 

savings of £4 million over that period.  It is pleasing to report to Members that a 

provisional favourable variance of £299,000 has been achieved.  If the Revenue 

carry forwards of £129,000, and the proposal to transfer Flood Support Grant to 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



 

 

an earmarked reserve, are approved, the favourable variance will reduce to 

£170,000.  That sum represents a variance of 0.33% of the gross service budget.   

4 At the end of February the forecast outturn was a favourable variance of 

£199,000.  Since then, a review of the cost sharing arrangements for the 

partnership with Dartford has taken place leading to an increased net contribution 

from Dartford Council.  The provisional outturn position is £100,000 better than 

the February forecast.   

5 The figures above all take into account the supplementary budget of £16,000 

approved during the year for Christmas car parking. 

6 It was approved by Cabinet on 6 February 2014 that any favourable variance 

achieved on the 2013/14 budget be put to the Budget Stabilisation Reserve.  

7 There are three requests to carry forward unspent revenue budgets. 

High Level Analysis of Results 

8 Partnership Income:  Reviews of the cost sharing arrangements for the Dartford 

Environmental Health, and Revenues and Benefits, Audit and Fraud partnerships 

have taken place.  This has led to £90,000 reduction in the cost of these services 

to this Council. 

9 Pay costs (£229,000 underspent):  An underspending of £293,000 relates to 

Direct Services and was offset by agency staff costs held within the trading 

account.  Additional resources were used to address the Benefits workload and 

costs were met from external funding. 

10 Income from fees and charges Income from On Street Parking, Land Charges, 

Development Management, and Court costs has achieved or exceeded budget 

targets.  Development Management income exceeded budget by £110,000 due to 

a small number of high fee applicati
[...]
nce between 
your forecast and 

final outturn

Explanation for large differences 
between forecast outturn and actual 

outturn (starred items)
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Planning Services
Affordable Housing 0 0 0 0   0   
Conservation 48 51 48 -0   4   
Planning Policy 423 444 448 -25 

*

The overspend is a result of agency costs 
to cover staff absence during a critical 
period preparing for the Allocations & 
Development Management Plan (ADMP) 
examination.

-4 

  

LDF Expenditure 0 0 0 0   0   
Planning - Appeals 185 188 262 -77 

*

The judicial review at Forge Field, planning 
appeals, the ADMP examination and 
instability of planning fee income.

-74 

*

The judicial review at Forge Field has 
been heard and pending the outcome it 
is prudent to presume a worst case 
financial result.

Planning - CIL Administration 0 6 5 -5   1   
Planning - Counter -0 -0 -1 0   0   
Planning - Development Management 402 268 260 142

*

It remains the case that the 
overachievement on fee income is down 
to a relatively small number of high fee 
applications, including fees of c£58k, 
c£25k, c£22k, c£20k and c£18k for sites 
at West Kingsdown, Birchwood School, 
Hartley, Mackerels Plain and The Farmers 
in Sevenoaks. There is also an 
underspend on pay due to staff working 
reduced hours, vacancy, and maternity 
leave   

8

*

Additional unexpected pre-application 
income arrived in March.

Planning - Enforcement 266 262 261 4   1   
Administrative Expenses - Planning Services 30 30 32 -2   -2   
Administrative Expenses - Policy and Environment 0 0 0 0   0   

1,353 1,249 1,315 38 -66 

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 9


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	140513 - 13 May 2014 Special meeting - Minutes

	7 Membership of Local Planning & Environment Advisory Committee
	8 Flood Support - Repair & Renew Grants - revised guidelines
	08 Appendix A
	08 Appendix B

	9 Provisional Outturn 2013/14 and Carry Forward Requests
	Item 08 -  Provisional Outturn 2013-14 and Carry Forward Requests Append

Minutes of the meeting


 

3 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Hogarth, Ms. Lowe, Piper and Ramsay 

 

 Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Dickins, Eyre, Firth, Mrs. Hunter, Scholey, Searles and 

Miss. Stack were also present. 

 

 

4. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of Cabinet held on 8 May 2014 and 

13 May 2014 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

5. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

6. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were none. 

 

7. Matters referred from Council  

 
There were no matters referred from Council. 

 

8. Matters referred from the Audit Committee and Scrutiny Committee (Paragraph 

5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
There were no references from the Audit Committee or Scrutiny Committee. 

 

9. Recommendations from the Cabinet Advisory Committees  

 
a) Provisional Outturn 2013/14 and Carry Forward Requests (Finance and 

Resources Advisory Committee – 3 June 2014, Minute 11) 

 

This was considered under Minute 12. 

 

10. Membership of Local Planning & Environment Advisory Committee  

 
The report advised that owing to an administrative error, at the Special meeting of 

Cabinet held on 13 May 2014, the memberships and terms of reference were agreed for 

all the Cabinet Advisory Committees but one too many Conservative party members was 

appointed to the Local Planning & Environment Advisory Committee. 

 

The Chairman proposed that owing to her current ill health Cllr. Mrs Dawson be removed 

from the Committee membership. 



Cabinet - 5 June 2014 

4 

 

 

Resolved: That Cllr. Mrs Dawson be removed from the Membership of the Local 

Planning & Environment Advisory Committee. 

 

11. Flood Support - Repair & Renew Grants - revised guidelines  

 
The Chief Officer Communities & Business presented a report which explained that since 

the Repair and Renew Grant guidelines were agreed by Cabinet on 8 May 2014, DEFRA 

had changed their guidelines for the scheme that required the Council to make changes 

to its own Repair & Renew Grant guidelines. Although there was now no requirement for 

applicants to provide three quotations or seek a third party independent survey, DEFRA 

still expected participating councils to undertake cost verification to ensure value for 

money. This would be undertaken by requesting applicants provide at least one 

quotation and Officers assessing the applicant’s statement relating to value for money. 

 

She advised that since the scheme began in May 2014 26 application forms had been 

sent out and two claims totalling £10,000 would be assessed on 11 June 2014. For the 

business support scheme 14 application forms had been sent and 2 applications 

totalling £8692 would be assessed on the same day. £6,349 had already been paid.  

Letters had been sent to 1,500 addresses to notify them of the different flooding support 

schemes. Claims were principally from Edenbridge and Brasted with a few from Otford  

and Swanley. 

 

It was noted that the risk was that DEFRA may not repay the full amounts paid out by the 

Council. However the grants were only to a maximum of £5,000 each and so the risk was 

limited. 

 

The Chairman requested local MPs be sent a monthly email on the applications 

processed for the business flooding support scheme. Local beneficiaries would be 

approached to help publicise the support they had received through the business 

flooding support scheme.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the amended guidelines for the Council’s Repair and Renew Grant, 

as set out at Appendix A of the report, be agreed. 

 

12. Provisional Outturn 2013/14 and Carry Forward Requests  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources presented a report which provided the 

provisional financial outturn figures for 2013/14 and commentary to any significant 

variances. The report also set out the requests to carry forward unspent budgets into 

2014/15. Members noted and considered the relevant minute and recommendations 

received from the Finance & Resources Advisory Committee which had considered the 

same report, which had been tabled.   

 

The Head of Finance reported that a provisional favourable variance of £299,000 had 

been achieved. Renegotiation of costs for shared services with Dartford Borough Council 



Cabinet - 5 June 2014 

5 

 

had reduced costs by £90,000. Should the carry forward requests and earmarked 

reserve be approved then £170,000 could be allocated to the Budget Stabilisation Fund. 

This represented a variance of 0.33% of the gross service budget. 

 

Noting the comments of the Finance & Resources Advisory Committee, the Chairman 

explained that the Council had put a lot of effort into getting new Council Tax Support 

payers used to paying Council Tax and to keep the pressure on them once they were 

paying. National discussions were ongoing as to the administration of Disabled Facility 

Grants in two-tier Council areas because the Council held the budget but it was 

statutorily Kent County Council who determined what works needed to be done. He 

asked that the appropriate Minister be written to on the matter. The Portfolio Holder for 

Finance & Resources enquired whether there could be a role in the Council carrying out 

the assessment role on behalf of the County Council. 

 

Action: The Housing & Community Safety Advisory Committee to consider the role 

of the District and County Councils in dealing with Disabled Facility Grants. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

 

a) the Revenue ‘carry forward’ requests totalling £129,000 as set out in 

paragraph 16 of the report be approved; 

 

b) the Capital carry forward request totalling £66,594, as set out in paragraph 

17 of the report be approved; and 
 
c) Flood Support Earmarked Reserve be established, and the income receipt of 

£172,000 be transferred to that reserve at the end of March 2014. 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

 

This notice was published on 9 June 2014. The decisions contained in Minutes 10, 11 

and 12 take effect immediately. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.30 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 



Cabinet - 5 June 2014 

6 

 

 


